

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Tenth Circuit

---

ST. MARY CATHOLIC PARISH IN LITTLETON, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

LISA ROY, *et al.*,

*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the District of Colorado-Denver  
Civil Action No. 1:23-CV-02079-JLK  
Hon. John L. Kane

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EDCHOICE, INC. IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Thomas M. Fisher  
EDCHOICE LEGAL ADVOCATES  
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2650  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Tel: (317) 978-9472  
Fax: (317) 978-9472  
tfisher@edchoice.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
I. In View of Secular Exceptions to the Equal Opportunity Mandate, Colorado’s Refusal to Accommodate Appellants’ Religious Exercise Amounts to Unlawful Discrimination .....	9
A. Secular exceptions to the equal opportunity mandate undermine any claim that it is generally applicable.....	10
B. Secular exceptions specifically for sexual orientation and gender identity protections are unnecessary for strict scrutiny to apply, and in any event the record suggests such exceptions are likely .....	11
II. Refusing religious accommodations for Catholics is an ineffective and unlawful way to create opportunities for LGBTQ families....	15
A. American history is replete with discrimination against Catholic education, which the Supreme Court has now firmly rejected in favor of education pluralism .....	16
B. The rationale for refusing an accommodation does not advance a cognizable compelling interest .....	20
1. Colorado’s stated interest in rejecting an accommodation amounts to rejection of Catholic doctrine.....	20

2. Colorado does not create more opportunities for children from LGBTQ families by refusing Appellants’ requested accommodations ..... 22

C. Concrete religious pluralism, not a rigid, abstract “equal opportunity” diktat, produces successful school choice programs affording universal opportunity ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carson as next friend of O. C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	6, 18
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) .....	6, 17, 19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	9, 12, 14, 26
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	17
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	22-23
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U. S. 732, (2020).....	18
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570, (2023).....	26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449, (2017) .....	17-18

### Statutes and Rules

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-202 .....	3
Colo. Rec. Stat. § 26.5-4-203.....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-204 .....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-205 .....	3, 12
8 Colo. Code Reg. 1404-1-4.110 .....	3-4

## Other Provisions

Coleman, J. S., & Hoffer, T., <i>Public and private high schools: The impact of communities</i> (1987).....	29
EdChoice, <i>The 123s of School Choice</i> (2024) .....	27
Horace Mann, Twelfth Annual Report of the Secretary of the Board of Education of Massachusetts 117 (1849) .....	16
John Jeffries & James Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001).....	16
Julie Trivitt & Patrick Wolf, <i>School Choice and the Branding of Catholic Schools</i> , Education Finance and Policy (2011) .....	27-28
M. Danish Shakeel, Patrick J. Wolf, et al., The Public Purposes of Private Education: A Civic Outcomes Meta-Analysis, 36 Ed. Psych. Rev. 40 (2024),.....	28-29
Macedo, S., <i>Diversity and distrust: Civic education in a multicultural democracy</i> (2000).....	29
Milton Friedman, <i>Capitalism and Freedom</i> , 97 (1962).....	1
Prud'homme, J., <i>The potential of Catholic schools: Public virtues through private voucher</i> , Journal of Catholic Education, 25(1), (2022) .....	29
